

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ARAG-A Limited, ARAG-O Limited, ARAG-T Limited, ARAG-V Limited, Attestor Value Master Fund LP, Bybrook Capital Hazelton Master Fund LP, Bybrook Capital Master Fund LP, MCHA Holdings, LLC, Trinity Investments Limited, White Hawthorne, LLC, White Hawthorne II, LLC and Yellow Crane Holdings, L.L.C.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

The Republic of Argentina,

Defendant.

16 Civ. 2238 (TPG)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Timothy B. DeSieno
Kenneth I. Schacter
Stephen Scotch-Marmo
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10178
(212) 309-6000

Sabin Willett
Christopher L. Carter
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 951-8000

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Brian S. Rosen
Richard L. Levine
Richard W. Slack
David Yolkut
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ALLEGATIONS OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT..... 3

 A. New York-Law and Foreign-Law Bond Holdings and Earlier Proceedings..... 3

 B. Settlement 4

 C. With Judicial Relief in Hand, Argentina Reneges..... 9

 D. Efforts to Revise the MSA and Moot Review of Argentina’s Conduct 10

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. LEGAL STANDARD 10

 II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY ALLEGED CONTRACT FORMATION 12

 A. Formation of the Agreements in Principle..... 12

 B. Argentina’s Statements and Conduct Confirm that Delivery of the Completed Agreement Schedule Formed a Binding Agreement 14

 C. Argentina’s Countersignature Argument Fails..... 15

 D. Principles of Contract Interpretation Favor Plaintiffs’ Reading of the Unilateral Settlement Offer..... 21

 E. Judicial Estoppel Precludes Dismissal..... 21

 F. The Unilateral Settlement Offer Did Not Exclude Bonds Based on Any Statute of Limitations Defense 23

 G. In the Alternative, Plaintiffs Should Be Granted Leave to Amend 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

166 Mamaroneck Ave. Corp. v. 151 E. Post Rd. Corp.,
78 N.Y.2d 88 (1991)16

Atl. Concrete Found., Inc. v. Birchwood Vill. Ltd. P’ship,
861 N.Y.S.2d 802 (3d Dep’t 2008).....11

Bank of N.Y. Trust, N.A. v. Franklin Advisors, Inc.,
522 F. Supp. 2d 632 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....12

Bazak Int’l Corp. v. Tarrant Apparel Grp.,
378 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....11

Blumberg v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.,
677 N.Y.S.2d 412 (Sup. Ct. Erie Cty. 1998)16

Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.,
282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....11

Cobble Hill Nursing Home, Inc. v. Henry & Warren Corp.,
74 N.Y.2d 475 (1989)16

Corvello v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA,
728 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2013), *as amended on reh’g in part* (Sept. 23, 2013)20

Faber v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011).....10

Fullerton v. Prudential Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. 99 CV 4453, 2000 WL 1810099 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2000)13

Haeffele v. Hercules Inc.,
839 F.2d 952 (3d Cir. 1988).....16

Intellivision v. Microsoft Corp.,
484 F. App’x 616 (2d Cir. 2012)22

Jarecki v. Shung Moo Louie,
95 N.Y.2d 665 (N.Y. 2001)13, 14

Jim Bouton Corp. v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.,
902 F.2d 1074 (2d Cir. 1990).....15

Krumme v. WestPoint Stevens Inc.,
 143 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1998), *rev'd on other grounds*, 238 F.3d 133 (2d Cir.
 2000)12

Lehrer McGovern Bovis, Inc. v. New York Yankees,
 615 N.Y.S.2d 31 (1st Dep't 1994)11

Longo v. Shore & Reich, Ltd.,
 25 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1994)15

Loreley Financing (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Secs., LLC,
 797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....24

Luitpold Pharm., Inc. v. Ed. Geistlich Sohne A.G. Fur Chemische Industrie,
 784 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2015).....11

McCarthy v. Am. Int'l Grp.,
 283 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2002).....21

Morgan Stanley Grp. v. New England Ins. Co.,
 225 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2000).....21

Mun. Consultants & Publr., Inc. v. Town of Ramapo,
 47 N.Y.2d 144 (N.Y. 1979)13

New Hampshire v. Maine,
 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....12, 21, 22

Paysys Int'l, Inc. v. Atos SE,
 No. 14 CV 10105, 2015 WL 4533141 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2015).....12

Rizkallah v. Forward Air, Inc.,
 No. 02 CV 2448, 2009 WL 3029309 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2009)16

Saks Inc. v. Attachmate Corp.,
 No. 14 CV 4902, 2015 WL 1841136 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2015)21

Scheck v. Francis,
 26 N.Y.2d 466 (1970)15

Tractebel Energy Mktg., Inc. v. AEP Power Mktg., Inc.,
 487 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....14

United States v. Apple, Inc.,
 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....12

USA Network v. Jones Intercable, Inc.,
 729 F. Supp. 304 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....13

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Davidson Kempner Capital Mgmt. LLC,
 32 F. Supp. 3d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....13

Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012)20

Williams v. Citigroup Inc.,
 659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011).....24

Yazdan v. Kerendian,
 No. 22272/2011, 2013 WL 5451886 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. Sept. 24, 2013).....13

Zheng v. City of New York,
 19 N.Y.3d 556 (2012)12

STATUTES

Lock Law7, 9

Sovereign Payment Law9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....3, 24

Fed. R. Evid. 408(b).....10

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 25 (1981).....13
